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IT IS ORDERED, upon the suggestion of sppellant 's abtorneys that both
parties are dead, that the appssl in this cause be and the sale is
nershy abated,

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED AND ADJUDGED that the costs of eppeal of
this Court and of the Circuit Court be taxed against the appellant

fickarby, sureties on the appeal bond, for which

(el

and Rickarby an

costes let execution issue,



B

THE STATE OF ALABAMA...JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Marie A. Guenther 7 ‘ ' , Appellant

fredrick A, Guenther = e, Appellee___,

From . Baldwin Circuit L ' e Court.

The State of Alabama, ]

City and County of Montgomery. |

I, J. Render Thomas, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Alabama, do hereby certify that the fore-

going pages numbered HRIW one FK, e et eontain o full, true, and correct

copy of the. QEDER of . .shatement rendered on Hovemher 12, 1948, by

suid Supreme Court in the above stated cause, asthe same appears and remains of record and on file

in this office.

Witness, J. Render Thomas, Clerk of the Supreme

Court of Alabama, this the 12 day of

November— 1/ ™.
e by (77

7 e cliyf of fovoitod
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MARIE 4. GUENTHER, | " | No. 1100

Complainant and Cross-Respondent EQUITY
VS, : CIRCUIT COURT OF
FREDERICK A. GUENTHER, | BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAVA

Respondent and Cross-Complainant

Iy T. J. CONNERY, as cotmissioner in the above styled cause have
caused to come before me MARIE A. GUENTHER, witness for Complainant
named Iin the attaeheﬁ interrogatories, who appeared before me at my
office at %236 West Madison Street in the City of Chicago, Illinois,

and who, being firet duly sworn, in answer to the interrogatories and

eross-interrogatories testified as follows:

MARTE 4, GUENTHER

INTERROGATORY 1.

I am a regident of Baldwin County, Alabama, but am at present
living with relatives in the City of Chiesgo. Frederick 4. Guenther.
1z & resident of Alabama resgiding in the City of Fobile and both of
us are over the age of twenty-one vears.

Intyv. 2.

Frederick A. Guenther and I were married ia Bay Minette on
December 27th, 193% and lived thereazfter on our home east of Fairhope
untll the early part of the year 1944 when we parted because of his
sctions and he left the place and has not returned since.

Inty. 3.
- During our married life together wmy husband supported me with
the active sssistance of myself and my two dsughters who worked on the

- Tarm and helyed to cultivate it many times when he wonld be doing nothing.

When I came down to the farm, I had some money of my own and spent all
of this buying things fér the place and on our support. He left me
affer he had attacked me and feared legal action.

Inty. 4.

“In February 1943 my hushband became enraged with me beesuse mny
older daughter, who with her sister had come to the place at his ine
vitatlon, refused to work further on the place, and went to Chicago %o
talkke 2 position there. The night she left my husbhand beat me uop and
tried to push me ocut of the upstaits wladow.

Inty. 5. - .

In October 19%3 my husband became enraged dbecausze 1 spent $4,00
of his monev. I had a check of my own and told him I wounld return the
money ont of thaty he flew into & rage and said he would make me give
1% to him then, He choked me, knowked me down on the bed and put his
foot on my neck and tried to push my head off. He put his knee in ny
stomach znd beat me with both hands: hen reached cover to his dresser
wnd got his ¥nife and cut me several times on the hand andé nearly cut
my middle finger off, Then he ran to get the ax, saying he would finish
me. On his way out I threw a piltcher at him and hit him with this.



Inty. 6.
My husband 1@1% me in November, 1943, but came back in April., He
had found out that I had brought suit for diverese and begged ne not to
do anything on this. He came back to see me in April, May and June.

He told me he would get me a place in Moblle, but made no eifort to do
theﬂ and gave me no allowance. He promised to send me $100. when he got
o Mobile, but cnly sent me $20. He has only given me $100. in cash in
1cur years. He came on four week ends to the fsrm and stayed over nlght

the last tlme in May, 194, I téok my married daughter and baby to

Chicago and he promised to send me money for mwy support, but he never did.

Later, when he rented the land, he had Mr. Gooden, the Agent, Yy me

%6% +3 one-half of the rent; he had to do this or T would nob join with
nim in the lease. :

Il’lty @ ?c T
Since ﬂOVLmeT 1643, my husband has only glven me H100. over

and above $250.5%0 Wﬂl@ﬂ I recelved from the sale of second hand machinery
on the farm; my husbhend told me to sell and take what I could ge: for

the worn out implements as he did not want to bother with a sale. There-
fores altogether I received $350.50 from my husband, I have a llst of
the farm machinery tﬁat I Qld, He had to give me $64%. before I would
sigin a lease for the land on the place and $64%, was half of this which
Mr. J. . Gooden paild me under his instructions. '

: Inty. 8.
After nmy husband went | avay from the house after he had hurt me,

he did not refurn; i f& his lawyer who had afvised him not to and teld
him I wanted Guenther %o come back to me if he would Lreawm@ right but

was afraid of %1m because of the way he treated me and beecause nf his

3

threasts,

' Inty., G.

My hushand is 2 skilled draftoman and up Lo compay
had s cteady job with a plant in Mobile where he made Sﬁmé
week, e has never told me the right amount and I have lea

o
cutaide.,

vely recently
H30 . =%300. =
irned this from

54’55-%-4“

Inty. 10,
My huwb i is ¢rugai and does not spend much noney and has probe-

I’

ably saved most of what he has sarned. He has certainly not speat 1t on me.

_ Inty. 11,
When we came to Baldwin Cduﬁty to live affer I met him ot Hot
Suzing% Arkansas and he haﬁ asked me to come to Baldwin uouﬁty to be
married and bring wmy twe daughters to make a home there, T put in $26
01 my own money on his place and ﬁoFk?& o it ms a laborer as Aurg as
stayed there, No part of this has been repaid to ne.

"

7

H&

Inu"’o 125
¥y busband owns 8C acres in Baldwin County unencumbered. It had
& nige house on it but 1t burned. There is still a good set of ocut-
buildings on 1t in which I lived for guite a while. I know that on two
oecasions he had an offer of %% 000, for the plzee and now koow from a re-
Iiable source that he has agreeﬁ to sell it for $%,500, as soon as he can
get a divorce and give g good title.

Intys. 13 & 1k

@ &
I have a letter from his sister and know that no one elsze has any
elaim to this property and sttach this letter hereto as Exhibit "AY,

Intys. 15 & 16,

My health is not good and my Jdaughter and other relatives have been
supvorting me since 19+% I am now ;1J1ng with them., For a while after
my husband left T scld scme 5250, worth of second harnd mac hinery from the
farm with his consent. With thiz and the $100., I ﬂ@t from him, $350.50 in
21l, and the $&4, rent, is g11 the money I receive F”@ﬂ him.

Outside of the $250.50 v“lﬁh I got from tn@ gsale of farm implements,
he $100. he gave me at various times and $6Y%., my share of rent of the
lace, T ravu received no money from my hushand but on the contrary spent
ome %2 WMy OWn money. :

’ﬁ

T

M.ﬁ

&3
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TO THE CROS3-INTERROGATORIES THE WITNESS TESTIFI®ES AS FOLLOWS:

MARTE A. GUENTHER

_ i CROSS INTERROGATORY 1.

I had met respondent in Chicago and later he came to Hot Springs,
Arkansas to arrange for me to come to Bald#in County to get married. My
two girls came down with mey at his request, tc make & home therey which
I did my best to make a happy ocne.

Cross-TInty. 2. :

My two daughters, Marie and Mamie, came down to Baldwin County
with we when I came to get married, They lived on the place with us and
got along fairly well with Fritz but he made them work very.hard and
later on my older daughter left to take a good job in Chicago and her
leaving was. the oecssion of one of our sericus conflicts,

Cross-Inty. 3.
I did not make a complaint to the Eaidwin County authorities that
Fritz was a German spy though I told them vlainly that I suspected hin '
of this because he was always making mavs which he kept very secret, but
he was already under suspicion and observation for this.

Cross-Inty, %,
I did not ask for peace proceedings against my husband but made
a charge of asszault and battery against him after he had cut my hand., I
am told that the Sheriff and County Solieciter advised him to stay away
from our homevand to leave me alcne. I had every reason to be afraid of
him and I made several visits %o Bay Winette because of his treatment of

Crows-Inty. 5.

As T have already said, after he left me hy mishand sent me a
1ittle money but not enough for me to live on and had it not been for
the help I had from my daughter and family in Chicago, I would have
starved. ' '

, Cross-Inty. 6.

Fritz did not force me to leave the place other than to neglect
me and force me to go away to keep from starving., I do not intend to
live with him again as frowm the way he has treated me, I fear he would do
me serious harm if we ever went back together.

‘ Cross=-Inty. 7.

The home place near Fairhope Fritg owned at the time of our
marriage. It was given to him by his mother and no one else had any claim
to it. I do not know of hig acquiring any land after our marriage but he
consistently had the opportunity to draw money and make a zalary of nearly
$100. a week during the entire time of the war. He is a skilled workman
and gets good money. He does not seem to be extravagant and should have
the larger part of this now.

Crosse~Inty. 8.
I was living on the property when the building was burned and Fritez
was living in lobile,

Cross=Inty. 9,
I do not recall how many times Fritz strueck me but he was very
cruel and mean to me. So much that T had to complain to the Baldwin
County authorities.

Cross-Inty. 10, _

When we lived tegether Fritz provided me with some of the necessities

of life but not after we parted. Then the ohly money I received from him
is what I have already told. My lawyer tried to get him to give me sonme-



MARIE A. GUENTHER,

............................................................. G IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
o omplainant, 'BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
:  IN EQUITY
FREDERICK A. GUENTHER;,
.......................................................................................... , NO. o,
Respondent. y

DEMAND FOR OHAL EXAMINATION.

COMES the Complainant, by attorney, and represents to the Court as follows :

1. That the following named witnesses reside within one hundred miles from . Bay. ..

& and E. A, Cramer,

LA

....... "’J-“‘“'"“"j"f""""""’""s'""""'"""""""""""""":""“"""_'T'.?s""""

... both of Fairhope, Alabama... ..

2. That said complainant requires an oral examination of said witnesses before a commis-

sioner appointed by the Register of this Court.

NOTE:






MARIE A, GHEHTHER ' - EQUITY

Cemplainant and Crose-Respcmdent | #1100 _
|  CIRCUIT COURT OF
Bvs—;ﬁ;;f, | B " BALDWIN COUNTY,
FREDERICK A, GUENTHER, .. =& - f ALABAMA

Respondent and Cross-Complalnant

1L 1} nd -

 The- Complainant and Cross-Respondent, Marie A,
Guenther, hereby appeals from the Judgment of the Circuit Court
of Baldwin County, Alabama, rendered on the Twenty-secon& day of
Jamuary, 1948, dismissing the Bill of Complaint and denying the
rélief prayed for.

The undersigned aﬂknawladge themselves security

for costs af said appeal, this the Fifth day of April, Nineteen
Hundred Forty-eight. |

@:’@i o

Approved this the day of Aprilg 19%§ff

ster,



MARIE 4. GUENTHER, | EQUITY
Complainant and Cross-Respondent #1100
CIRCUIT COURT OF
- i e o
BALDWIN COUNTY,

PREDERICK 4. GUENTHER, . aTABAMA
Respondent and Cropss-Complainant : :

Comes the Complainant and Cross-Respondent in
the above styiéd cause and gives notice of appeal from the
Judgment of the Circuit Court rendered on the Twenty-second day

of January, 1948, to the Supreme Court of Alabama,

Salicitors for Complainant and Cross-Respondent.



- CITATION OF APPEAL

Moore Ptg. Co.~

The State of Alabamag )

‘ - IN THE CHANCERY CGOURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY
Baldwin County

To____ Fredrick A. fluenther

Or To He M. Hall » Solicitors of record.

Whereas, on the —%th _  dayecf AP”‘::_}_ , 1931,
. _'Maria A. Guenther |

took an appeal fesm the decree vendered on the

_22nd day of _Janua;%___

1948

.- by the Cireuit Court of said county, in the cauge of -

Marie gi,ausn;hgr

63‘5

versus

Fredrick A. Guenther

~Now, thérefore, you are cited to appear as required by law, before the Sﬁpreme Court of

Alabama, to defend on said appeal, if you think proper so to do.

Witness my hand this __73 day of April 19‘?38

&dj‘/ﬂ ‘0&. 0 WDz rAn

Register in Changery.



MARIE A, GUENTHER, A EquiTy”’
Complainant and Cross-Respondent #1100 '

C CIRCUIT COURT OF
»-PSe= - '

FREDERICK A, GUENTHER 7 ALABAMA
Respondent an% Cress-Complainant

L | | BALDWIN COUNTY,

[N

Comes the Complainant and Cross-Rezspondent in
the above styled cause and gives notice of appeal from the
judgment of the 01rcuit Court rendered on the Twenty-second day
of January, 1948, to the Supreme Court of Alabama.

@;«wd/?

Solicitors for Complainant and Cross-Respondent.




TC THE HORORABLE F. W. HARZ, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA; IN EQUITY

_ Comes MARIE A, GUENTHER, and by this her Bill of Complaint,
.presented against FREDFRICK ADOLPH GUEKTHER, respectfully shows:

FIRET: That Oomplainant and Defendant are bvoth over the age
of twenty-one vears and for more thon five years next past bona
fide residents of Baldwin Oounty, Alabams, though Defendant at
present is domiciled in Mobile where he is employed,

BEQORD: That the parbties hereto were married in Bay Minebite,
Alebama on December 87, 1934 and lived together as husband.and
wife on their farm six and one-hals miles-southeast of Fairhope
until the early pert of the current year when they vesrted ss here-
inafter set out,

THIRD: That 2t various ﬁimes in their married life the De-~
fendant has shcwn violent fits of tewmper in which he has peen
cruel to Complainant, on & number of gccaslons, once on Februa:y,
1943 besting her severely, in October, 1943 he cubt her with = knife
and she has since lived in fear for her life. Since Hovember 1843
when he left her they have lived separate and apart with no resump-
tion of msrital relations. |

POURTH: That since said separation Frederick A. Guenther hes
done nothing towards the gsupnort and msintensnce of Complainant,
who wae dependent for sumvort solely upon the sale of chickens snd
eggs from the farm until the dwelling thereon burned down in Feb-
ruary last since when she has had some financisl assistance from
her sister.

FIFTH: That said Guenther owns a2 farm which can readily be
s0ld for at least $8,000.00 and is employed 28 a skilled drafte-
men in Mobile with a weekly compensztion of approximately $100.00.

THE PREVISES CONSIDERED, Complzinant prays thet upon the
hearing of this ceuse a decree be rendered forever divorcing her
from the said Frederick A. Guenther, granting her the right to

warry sgain should she so desire and an slldwsnce from Defendant 's



-8

estate for her meintenance and support suitable for her needs and
in accordance Witﬁ his finzncial ability.

COXFPLAINART FURTHER PRAYS that sn order be made forthwith
commanding the Register of this Court to hold = rsference to
ascerfaln a suiltable sum to be allowed Comwplainsnt as alimony

Bendente” Iite end also for the psyment of her solicitor for hig

services in this czuse and that upon the régorﬁ of szid Register
guch eume be allowed Complsinant for the purvoses aforesaid ss
to your Honor seem meet.

COMPLAINANT FURTHEIR FPRAYS that Frederick ﬂ.-Guenther be made
party RBefendant to this bill and by vroper process reguired to
answér same within the time presgribed by law; also that she may
have such other, further or different relief as %o equity may seem
meet. |

Bee s L. R

Bolicitor for Complzinant



| - IN THE

MARTE A. GUENTHER, . "
o CIRGUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
Complainant, ALABANMA. IN HQUITY.
7S.

| FREDERICK 4. GUENTHER,

Respondent,

7 Syl gt s o g P s B 1 Mt Wit o0 st g Dt Rt

This cause coming on to be heard is submitted for final
g decrse on pleading asnd proof as noted by the R&gisteri-a&ly the
éft@stimony of the Respondent and Cross Complainant is noted . I
;.fiﬁé in the file testimony (nnnoted) of the Gomplainant; Also,

| thers is testimony (unnoted) as to alimony and reasonable At~

% torney's fee, 1f the unnoted testimony of the Complainant were

3 considér@d, T =m of the opinion that she has not made out s

' case, and met the burden of proof resting upon her. ﬁ?ik,

ﬂ44%7*h4n4’ﬁ&‘z‘ / A <R : ~ )
T 4nd in the file an order of reference to ascertair

alimony and Attorney's fee, but there seems to be no reference on
? samns, OT report th&réof;

| The testimony of the Respondent and Cross Compleinan
: frederick 4. Guenther, is uncontradicted and makes a case for
z divorce on the ground of abandonment,

17 I8 THEREFORE ORDERBD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
i Court that the bomls of matrimony herstofor e existing between the

Respondent and COross Complainant, Frederick A, Guenther, and the

Complainant and Cross Respondent, Marie A, Guenther, be and thesane

are hereby dissolved, and that the said Frederick 4. Gusnther
is forever divorced from the said Marie A, Guenther, for and on
account of abandonment,

It is further ordered, edjudged and decrsed that
neither party to this suit shall again marry except to each other
until sixty days after the renditibn of this decree, and if
appeal is tak@n;within sixty days, nelther party shall again

,; marry sxcept $o sach other during the pendency of sald appeal.

G




Tt is further ordered that the Gross Complainant
and Respondent, Frederick A, Guenther, and the Complainant
and Cross R@spondent; Marie A, Gu%nthar; be and they are hereby
pérmitt@d to agailn contract marriage upon the payment of the cost
of this sult.

It il'S further ordered that Frederick 4, Guenther, u
Regpondent and Gro"és Complainant,. iaa_y‘ the cost herein to be taxed,
for which let sxecution lssue.

This the 22nd day of January, 1948,




MARIE &, QUENTHER
. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

i
{
COMPLATINANT §
: _ |  BAIDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
. VS i '
§ I¥ BQUITY.
FREDERICK 4. GUENTHER §
- § NO. 1100
i

RESPONDENT

This causs ié submitted for final decres on behalf‘of the Responﬁent,
cross complainant, FTederiek<&.lGuenther, vpon the following:
1. |
Original answer.
| Lo
Amended snswer and crose bi'll. |
3
hgreement of éarties a8 to baking testimony.
4. |

Testimony of Frederick 4. Guenther.

Lae [
- - 'Reéi@s?:tff%\;_

S6licitor for the Respondent,=- Cross

Complainant



LAW OFFICES

ELLIOTT G RICKARBY RICKARBY & RICKARBY
FAIRHORE, ALABAMA

E.G RICKARBY, JUR.

Cetober 21, 1947

Mrs. Alice J. Duck
Register _
Bay Winette, Alsbama

Dear Mrs., Duck:

GUENTHER VS. GUENTHER: Please send the interrogatories
and cross-interrogatories filed in this case to take the testi-
mony of Mrs. Guenther as g wiltness,to the Commissidner named
in the application to whom yoit should also send commigsion. We
are writing to this gentleman, giving him the Alabama Form:-for com-
mencement and certificate and hope to have this testimony in
the very near future,

We are also enclosing application for a commission to be
issued to Miss Rhoda Allen to take the testimony of J. E. Gooden
of this place and will ask you to have notice served on Mr,

Hall that we will take this testimony on Friday morning, the
- 2hth inst., at 10:00 a.m. at our office in Fairhove., We are
writing Mr., Hall of this salso.

Very truly yours,
e 6 R 47 |

for:s '
RICKARBY & RICKAREBY

EGR:1a
1959.

encl,
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MARIE A, GUDNTHER, |
gomplainant and Oross-Respondent o
- . &R ’fﬁ% ‘{@Iﬁ“ﬁ' i’?; or
ﬁ&hﬁﬁiﬁ t&ﬁ&??; &%&E&%ﬁ

 IN EQUITY

?ﬁ.

FREDERIOK A, GUENTHEH, o
H@ﬁpﬁﬁ&&ﬂﬁ and. Qxa&aﬁﬁ@m$§&ifji

a@was MARIE A. @ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ?&g aa& for &ﬁaaer tﬂ thﬂ afffﬁf”""*'”'
~ﬁaxw$$£@xa fila& iﬁ %ﬁis ‘oaude shows! s

--4,1":'i‘y‘kﬁ*-—ﬁaaﬁm%ﬂh * «’F o

: LIS
‘ éhw@ssmﬁaapanéaﬁﬁ deaies #nﬁ“ﬁyer@égﬁe af %hs six%h

.‘_ﬁiﬂahhawﬁhg :iielty aha ailage& in,%hs ar;giﬁal b }13 h&ﬁ 1@?& f |

axﬁaﬁ&amﬁpaﬁﬁanﬁ wiﬁh&ut ma&nﬁ af ﬁuyparggh f T =
f ﬁraamﬁﬁaﬁpanaanﬁ fur%har ‘shows that é;és$~@empzmiaant %s

:ﬁaé ﬁnly B aki&laa warkm&a wha has maﬁ@ fam a nﬁ&hax e? ymars high

wag@s in a maanfaaﬁuwing piant in %h@ @ity af %wbila; hu% 1a a&ﬁﬁ

" the ewmr ot & %rm% of mm in sazmn ammy; formerly t%zg home

'@n whiﬁh @rﬁaaﬂﬁaapaaﬁﬁnﬁ iivaé; amd whiah she ﬁ?&?a bs salﬁ and
;ﬁhe ﬁwaaea&s he diviﬁad &qu&ily h&%ﬁa@ﬁ the ﬁ&x#igg hg@@%a fﬁ? }

| he: aup&&xﬁ anﬁ maiﬁ%anamaaw‘ \ SR
" ﬁm@sawﬁegyeﬁéan% iarﬁhﬁr pxaya %ha% an ‘Order af Ra#@ranae

_a auiﬁa@ie al&aw&nm& %a be muﬁa ta Grtss—aaaﬁonéanﬁ fax hsr a@ansal

:faa& in ﬁkia causs anﬁ showing a furthgraum Pproper to e paid her

o &a ﬁamyaragy aiimnny‘duxing tha ?end&n@? af fﬁia liﬁig&%iﬁa. GroBsw

 ﬁ$spanﬁ$ﬁ% fﬂrthar geiﬁg in %E& yxayer'af the @raaambizi fnx & ﬁsaxa&
of éi?axaﬁ o sﬁh&r m&th suah sum for alimcny'anﬁ counsel t%esr&s to

. ﬂmm ﬁmrt almm mm ;ampam -
B | @é;;aééﬁégnfbﬂé?knéﬁﬁ

5@1&@1@@%& f@& &@mw}aiaanﬁ an&
ﬂr@&awaatpanﬁan%.,



MARTIE A. GUENTHER '
Complainant Ne. 1100

vs EQUITY
FRITZ A. GUENTHER | , CIRCUIT GOURT OF
: Respondent

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

This cause coming on $0 be heard.upon the prayver of Com-
Plainant in her biil for an @rder of referance to ascer+ﬂ1n a
suiteble amount to be allowed Complainant ss ailmany pendente
lite out of the estate of the Respondent and a saltable sum to
be allowed uomblalnant for counsel fees for S“erces heretofore
rendered Complainant's solicitor to this time.

IT I8 TH?EEFORP GRDEREDVQRB DECREED, that the Register of
this Court set a day for hearing snd Passing upon the matters
bPrayed for as here get out, and after giving due gotlce to the
parties hereto, ascertain and_report a suitable amount to be
allowed Complainant, ‘to be paid in monthly insﬁallments for her
maintenance ang support durlng the rendency of this cause and .
that he further ascertain a sultable emount to be allowed Co -
plainant for compensation for her solicitor for services rendg-
ered to this date and make report of his finding in the prem1sea.

Done at Bay Minette in open Oourt this the 25th day of

* Judge.,

September, 1944,




g

ORAL DEFPOSITION Printed b} The Baldwin Times, Bay Minette.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ' } Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alsbama

Baldwin County. (In Equity)
Merie Ao Gubnbher Complainant
VS.
Frederick A. Gusnther . Respondent

I Evelyn Watts

pistEnEnnk Commissioner .

have called and caused to come before me Frederick &, Guenther

witness— named in the Requirement for Oral Examination, on the‘ S day' of JEIY
194 T at the office of __Hubert M. Hall i
in . Bavy Minette

, Alabama, and having first sworn said Witness—— to speak the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the tfruth, the said '
Fredorick 4+ Guenther g depose and say as follows;

My name is Fréderick &+ Guenther. I am a bona fide resident of Baldwin
County, Alabama, and I am over twenty-one yesrs of age. I have been & bona
fide resident of Baldwin County, Alabame, for the past thirty-nine years,
end for more than three ysars next preceding the filing of the original bill
of compleint in this cause, ' _ ‘ .

The original complainant, Marie 4. Guenther, and I were married at Bey
Minette, dlabame, on December 27, 1934, We lived together as husband end
wife in Baldwin County, &labama, until the early pert of the year 1944,

- The said Marie A, Gusnther in Januery, 1944, voluntary abandoned my
bed and board. She has been away continuous since that tims. I have heard
absolutely nothing from her sines she went away, and do not kunow her address
or whereabouts. , _ )

In 1908 my father, Adolph Guenther, purchased a farm of 80 acres
Sotlheast of Fairhope in Baldwin County, Alebama. Uy father afterwards
deeded the farm to my mother, Julia Guehther and she in turn conveyed to
mes My mother cenveyed the.property to me in 1928, some six years or more
before I met the Complainant, Marie £+ Guenther, &

_ At the beglnning of the last Worl#War I was smployed in Mobile at the
AeB+Cy STeel Compeny. It was necessery for me to travsl back and forth to
my home and Mobiles On one occasien when I ceme in late the Complainent
attacdbed me byt in order to save trouble I left and stayed with my neighbor
for some times I was then arrested by the suthorities of Baldwin County,
Alebame, and placed in jail. I was told by the authorities thet the

- Complainent had made cherges against me that T was & German spye. &fser
remeining in Jjail some time I wes advised by the authorities, after I had
been given a clsan slate by the Federal authorities thet it wes best thet

I avoid the Compleinant as much as possible. I knew thet it was impossible

for me to live in the house with here She was Ghdrs and had with her one of
her niéces. I provided them with money necessary to purchase the necessaries
of life, and further permitted her theuse of the home and property, livestook
and feed that I have there together with chickens and sll income therefrom.
She sold my cow, all chickens and farm impliments that I had. I c¢ontinued to
support and provide for her until she decided to leave. While the Complainant
was occupying the place, for some unexplained reason the house burned. Afier
that she lived in & small house on the farm and then moved into Fairhope, a
short whileduring all that time I provided her with the necessaries of life.

I did not at any time mistreat,abuse or strike the Somplainent, however,
thought it out and was adbised by the suthorities and friends that it was
safer and better that I should 1live apart which I did, however, during all the
time provided the Complainant with the necessaries of life.

I knew nothing about the Complainant leaving the county. I gave her
ne reason for leaving. She hasn't written to me since leaving. It is my
understanding that she is some where in Chicago, I1linois. Mre Ellick Ge
Richarby is now and has besn 21l the time her solicitor. :

The Complainant volunterily abandoned my bed and bosrd in Janusry, 1944,
end she bas remained eway woluntarily and continuously since that time.




Crose examination of Mre Elliott Ge Richarby, Solicitor for the
Gomplainant, Marie A. Guenther. :

Since we have besn parted I have repeatedly given my wife monay foms
times in large amounts and when her daughber was 111 I gave her $200.00
at one tims. :

In the last two or three years I have done nothing for my wife because
I did not .know her whereabouts. T have not heard from her direct nor have

I been called on to do anything. this
When my wife first left me she éid/of her ow gocord,this was about
the beginning of 1944, ‘under

When I first left my wife it was afber she had me arrested andfg&&de
- bond and under the advise of my lawysr and of the then sheriff I meved out
of the houss and went and stayed with & neighbor. Leter my wife tried
to accuse me of wrong doings where I was and again moved o Mobile where

I hove heen living ever since. '

The plece of which I testify is some €0 aores and hed on it whenwe
parted a nice houses This house has since burned down. After thet ny
wife stayed in the wash house in ths rear until she moved awar and went
to Chicago.

After I came from Mobile I worked for the ARG Steel Equipment Company
-of New Yorke. There,had a good position, and duking the war made good wages
of aboub $10.00 %o $15.00 a dey. I worked for then for close to thres years
. and then when they closed up in Mobile and went to Fleride I went to work
for the Weterman Steamship Company in the drafting roon of the Joiners Shep,
where T worked until up to about two months 2g0y There business slackened
up and as I was .on the might shift I wes laid off about two months ago,
sinee then I have been without employments

Whén the lhiouse wn the place I refereed to it was a nice house with
.modern improvments and worth s lot of meney. When the house was destroyed
éndre was burned ups it had e number of records of the experiments made
by my father who was an expert slectro=chemist. Esalso hed & cellection
of foreign stamps that hed been in the famil for generations and destroyed
these. There were worth meny thousands of dollars. I have since had an
offer for the land of $4000.00 but did’ not want to sell it as my sister
olaims to have an interest in it even though the deed is made to me.

P a.
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COMMISSION ST TAKE DEPOSITIONS: C e © BT-2-47-200

THESTATE OF ALABAMA, g
SR . i } . Circuit Court
. BALDWIN COUNTY. | \ o

4o, - Miss Rhoda Allen

KNOW YE: That we, having full faith in your prudence and competency, have appointed

you Commissioner, and by these presents do autb orize you, at such time and place as you may ap-

point, to call before you and examine H, A. Burns and E. 4. Cramer

as witnesses in behalf of

in a cause pending in our

Circuit Court in Baldwin County, of said State, wherein

Marie A, Guenther

, Complainant

and redrick A, Guenther

Respondent___

on oath, to be by you administered, upon thenm

to take and certify the deposition. _ of the witness.  and return the same to our Court, with all

convenient speed, under your hand.

Witness__ Ol day of __December 104_7

M/, / /Lé’_/f//ﬂ,//?

egister.

Commissioner’s Fee, §

Witness’ Fees, $
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apmwm A, mdmzammm“
QosvwmwumSa and Cross-
mmmwosammﬁ

FREDERICK 4. mﬂwzemmwg
mmmwanamnﬁ and Cross-
noawumusmbe

wwmmbmww & wHombwwwv
- Solicitors for Complainant
and Qwommsm@mﬁoﬁgmbn
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MARIE A, GUENTHER,
ooaﬁwmwsmsw and Cross-
mmmwonumbﬁ

VS

'FREDERICK A. GUENTHER,
Respondent and Cross-
Complainant

N&v\m e

RICKARBY @ anmbwwmm
Solicitors for Complainant and
Cross-Respondent
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 FREDRICK A. GUENTHER Respondent

CITATION OF APPEAL

IN EQUITY

, _ issued . 7% day of &\&\X&N m§ ‘

Maors Pig. Co., Bay Minette



MARIB &. GUENTHER
COMPLA TNANT
Ve |
. FREDERICK &. GEENTHER

RESPONDENT

NOTE OF TESTIMONY

e

" FILED
JUL 11 1947
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ORAIL EXAMINATION. : . -

&

I, Evelwvn Watts _ —, as Registér ahd Commis-sionerj ‘hereby cértify

that.the foregoing deposition—on Oral Examination was taken down by mein WLritihg in the words

and read over to —Bim and. he signed the same in the presence of

of the Witnéss_

- myself and Hubert M. Hell

at the time and place herein menticned; that I have personal kﬁ-owledge of personal identity of.

3

said witness or had proom made before me of the identity of said witness— —; that I am not of

counsel or of kin to any of the parties to said cause, or ahy manner interested in the result thereof

I enclose the said Oral Examination in an envelope to fﬁ‘e\ Register of said Court.
gy 7

Given under my hand and seal, this_.ia-m-”day of
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No.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
- Baldwin County .

 CIRCUIT COURT

 MARIE A. GUENTHER

Complainant__
VS. _

__PREDRICK A. GUENTHER

Defendant.. .

COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITION

. COMMISSIONER;:

5

WITNESSES:




R FT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

ugwweh No...328
HMarie A. Guenther
Appellant,
’ .

Fredrick A, Guenther

Appellee,

From Poldwin Clireuit  Court.

Certified Copy of

Order of asbhatement

Hrown FoinTisd €0., MocTaonery, Sid., 1944

=
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ORAL DEPOSITION ' BT-15M-12-40

THE 'ST.RTE QF ALABAMA Circuit Court of Baldwin Couniy. Alabama,
Baldwin County {n Equity)
MARIE A, GUENTIEB 3 ' COMPLAINANT
. V.
FREDERICK A. GUENTHER, RESPONDENT

I ‘Rhoda L. Allen

as FEEEFRFRR& Commissioner

' have ealled é.nd caused to come before me H., 4. BURNS and E. A. CRANMER

witness-S> named in the requirement for Oral Examination, on the—3Td day of January.,
104 8 at the office of RICKARBY & RICKARBY
in Fairhope,

, Alabama, and having first sworn said witness®2__ to speak the

truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, the said H. A. ms and
- E. A, CRAMER

doth depose and say as follows:

H. E. BURNS

I am a life long resident of Alabama and have practiced law
both in Birmingham and Montgomery and am now located in PFasrhope. I
am familiar with the prices charged in eguity matters, partiecularly in
matters of divorce and have looked casuadly at the file showed me by
Mr. Rickarbysas to the correspondence and pleadings in the case of
Guenther vs. Guenther. In view of the fact that the Defendant, Mr.
Guenther,is a skilled workman who has been continuously emnloyed at a
~salary of between seventy-five and one hundred dollars per week during
the recent war and thet the couple own JOlntlY real estate in Baldwin
County valued at over five thousand dollars, in my opinio ee of
two hundred fifty dollars would be z reasonable one to be” allowed Comw
plainant's seclicitor for his services in thi

v
o E. A. CRAMER
I afi' a practicing lawyer in the Town of Fairhope and have been
practicing in Baldwin County for the past- .years, prior to that

time I practiced in the City of Stamford, Connecticut for /S vyears. I
am familiar with the scale of charges and rates of fees for equily matters
and have been shown the office file of the pleadings and correspondence

in the Guenther case and upon this, as well as the assurance that the
property 1nterests involved between the persong exceeds five thousand
dollars,: = .y I think that a fee of two hundred fifty dollars

for Complalnant's solicitor would he not only proper but very reasonable.

0. Cones e
' —




CRAL EXAMINATION . BT-15M-12-40

I Rhoda L, Allen as Iﬁgmm Commissioner herei:my certify

]

that the foregoing deposition on Oral Examination was taken down in writing by me in the words of

the withess €8 and read over to —BHEEL  ang theY  signed the same in the presence of my-

E., G. Rickarby, Complainantts soliclitor

self and

at the time and place herein mentioned; that I havé personal knowledge of personal identity of said
witness—€8. or had proof made before me of the identity of said witness-€8...; that I am not of
counsel or of kin to any of thé parties to said cause, or any manner interested in the result thereof.

I enclose the said Oral Examination in an envelope to the Register of said Court.

Given under my hand and seal, this— 34 day of J20UaTY, 194 8.
g : (L. 5.)
s Commissioner
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TO THE HONORABLE ¥. W. HARE, JUDGE OF THE GIRCUIT GOTRT OF

- BALLWIN Qﬁﬂer_ ALABANA: IN EQUITY

Cemes MARID A, GUENTHER, end by this hér Bill f Cemplzmind, §f$&@ﬂ%@&
egainst FREDERICK ADOLPH CUENTEER, rsspectflully shews:

FIzgT: That Cemplaintment and Nefendunt are beih over the sge of twenbty-one
yoars and for mers than Pime years newh pust bena Fide residenis et Beidwiz
Ceunty, Alabema, @ugh Defendent 2t precent is demiciled in Msbile where he is

. owpleyed. '

_ SECOND: That the pariies herete wers married in Bay Minebte, Alabama on

CDecember 27, 195L snd lived Legether as hushand and wife en their farm six
and ons-heilfl piles southeast of Foirhops until %he emrly yar% el the vwrent

yaar ﬁn@n %ha;pﬁriad 85 hﬁvﬁinafﬁsa seboaube oo e

gf ﬂcﬂﬁﬁl@&ﬁ;u s1E6 en Fa’%zruﬁ?r lﬁ@;u a'au&;% hm—v suT '-1 ._n'? %‘fﬁ.}w 19&2.)
he cuk ber with & knife aud she has singd 1ived in _$a@ fotr Tzaas Eﬂﬁ@@
Fovember 18h3 when he lelft Ber they have lived separate 4 apart with ne
resumptien ¢f maital relealions,

FOURTH: That sires said sepuretion ¥?@éﬂri$k &s Guenther has dens nething
tewards the supperd snd msintensuge of G@ﬂp&&ln&nﬁg whe was dependant for

suppert seiely upen the sale of chickens and sggs Irem the farm until the

dwslling thersen burned dewn in Felruary last sinde when she has had cems
finaneciel assisisnee Irem her siszder.

FI¥TH: That ssid Guenther ewne 5 farm which osn resdily be seld fer al
;@a&ﬁ £6,000.00 snd is smpleysd a8 n skilled drafismen in Kebile with a
@@Wkiv ﬁ@%ﬁ@%ﬁ&ﬁ&@n of ap *®3iﬁaiély WIQQﬂEG.

hugn%haf,
&11@%&@@&
her- needs

urggﬂaa &f@?@ﬁ d =s %o

i

Purhter, or djfferent rﬁ&iaf’&ﬁ t@ egul m&?-sﬁﬁm.mﬁﬁﬁg
S a o | Elliett §. Rickarby

Boliciter fer Cemplaizsnt,




MARIE A. GUENTHER,

............................................................................................... ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT QF
Complainiant, -
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
VS, , IN EQUITY.
_______________ FREDERICK A. GUENTHER No.., ++00
Respondent_ ? T

DEMAND FOR ORAL EXAMINATION.

[

COMES the Compléinant, by attorney, and represents to the Court as follows: .

\ i}

1. That the foliév(ring named witnesses reside within one hundred miles %rom

i
. ; Liii i . - ‘ .
.............. Bay Minettes ... in the County of .....Baldwin, ...
Alabama, the place of trial of said cause, to—\n;ff;:..j..li‘l.v.ﬁhe....T.QWI}...Qf..B.ay...rﬂiné.t.tﬁ.g......‘......
.......................... Alabama., . the name of sald witness ReIng .

2. That said complainant requires an oral examination of said witnesses before a”com-

{ e

missioner appointed by the Register of this Court.

icitor for Complainan

NOTE:

......................................................................... 3

Complainant suggests the name of .............. Bhoda. L. Allen

as a suitable and competent.person to act as commissioner upon the examination of said witnesses.




ORAL DEPOSITION Printed by The Ba]dvyin Times, Bay Minetie.

¥ | THE STATE OF ALABAMA, } | Circuit Cour_'i of Baldwin County, Alabama

Baldwin Couniy. {In Equity)

MARIE A. GUENTHER,

_Complainant

vs.
FREDERICK 4. GUENTEHER,
1 ___ RHODA L. ALLEN |

Repragramic Commissioner

called and caused to come before me —Mr. J, B, GOODEN

Respondent

43174

have

witness——named in the Requirement for Qral Examination, on the2ltth day of Qetober,
19472 at the office of _Rickarby & Rickarby, Solicitors for Complainsnt

in _Falrhope,

, Alabama, and having first sworn' said Witness
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, the said Jdo E. Gooden
' : doth depose and say as follows:

to speak the

J. E. GOODEN

1 am a resident of Fairhope, Baldwin County, Alabama, and .
am engaged in the business of buying/ selling real estate for which
I hold a Realtor's License. Because of the nature of my business,
I am familiar with the ¥alue of lands in the community adjacent to
Falrhope and in south Baldwin County. ,i .

- I am well acqueinted with the eighty acre farm owned by ,
Fritz A. Guenther southeast of Fairhope. In the latterpart of the year
19%4+ or the early part of 1945, I submitted to Mr, Guenther and to
Br. Rickarby, Mrs. Guenther's attorney, an offer from a responsible
purchaser to buy this 80 acres at the price of $4,000, 'Mr. Rickarby
reported that this price would be satisfactory to his client, who
was then suing her husband for divorce, and that he had passed on
the offer to Mr. Hall, attorney for Mr. Guenther, but could get no
response. OSeveral months later this same prospective purchaser re-
newed his offer, but I was informed that Mr. Guenther was not willing
~ to sell at this figure. T have reason to believe that this gentle-
man would still be interested in buying the farm and I have also
recently been infermed by a responsibdble party, in whom I place entire
credence, that Mr, Guenther has a bona fide offer of $6,500. and has
agreed to sell it as sopn as he can give title which he expects to
do at an early date, when he hopes his diverce will be granted,




MARIE A. GUENTHER, ' : EQUITY #1100
Complainant and Cross-Respondent _
CIRCUIT COURT QOF
=YD=
- - BALDWIN COUNTY,
FREDERICK A. GUENTHER, :
Respondent and Crossg-Conplainant ALABAMA

At the hsaring of this eanse the folloﬁing notes of evidence
were téken, to-wit:

1st.,For @omplainéni;ﬁeposition of Marie A. Guenther and exhibits.

4

2nd, Depositions of E, A. Cramer and H., A. Buras.,







HARTE 4, & ‘?&F@ﬁﬁ
i%maggﬁamw@.

T
TRRDURIOE &, ﬁb‘%@aiﬁ’%g
?ﬁ@&;}@ﬂéﬁ&ﬁ%*

%&@: &m& %ha% same 9 i@ %ﬁ 4
forever éi‘v@ﬁ%m% Prom _'%mm ‘;ﬁwﬁ% &, :

- 344 : pod thet Proderiok mm%h&z‘* ‘%Eiﬁ ﬁa@:@g}_"{” day
féﬁi‘*ﬁ%ﬁ ﬁ@’%@g&%&?&m&%‘@, g@ﬁ@' %@ m&% %&@wm- o ’%m\ %mgii, for %&aﬁaﬁ& é@'i; @?ﬁ%ﬁ
' ﬁ’&m ’%%&@3 &Emﬁ éay aﬁ’ J&mwy,_

Iy %ﬁ%ﬁé‘% o %‘i}m ﬁﬁgﬁ@*ﬁw of *E:m Ghreu

do herobyortily et the -f@r@-g&iﬁg m_'

rondored by the %ﬁg@: uf the Gl

anid deorse e on il isd iz '
?@iﬁﬁ;ﬁm iy hmﬁ %ﬁﬁ g&&% “%Mss %ﬁm _

. é;&gf ﬁif %‘%&m&w, 3%%, e




- pgmenl of *%%m aust o
% 4e furthor ovder
Grpny Gepleloatt, o el %$ sand hereln
Séuiige - BT
%m *@%@e%




MARIE A. GUENTHER, : - iE QUITY #1100
- Complainant and Cross-Respondent e
_ , CIRCUIT COURT OF
= G |
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALAERSRA

FREDERICK A. GUENTHER,
Respondent and Crossncomplainant

- Comes the_Complainant and_moves the Court to set
aside the decree rendered in this cause January 22nd, 1948

upon the ground that same had been submitted prematurely without

consent of both parties,




MARIE A, GUENTHER

‘IN THE CIRCUIT CGOURT OF

i
_ i
COMPLATINANT g
VS {  BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
. y , _
FREDERICK A. GUENTHER ] IN BEQUITY
RESPONDENT § NO. 1100
i

Now comes thé parties hereto acting by and through their respective

Solioitors of recoré, and egree and stipulete as follows: ’
| - l.

Thet the testimony of Ffadericki&. Guenther may be taken by Evelyn
Watté as special Commissioner; that The notice of time of taking testimony,
request for sppointment of commissionsr, the eppointment of commissioner,
and any and all other nobices required by law to be given in the taking of
testimony are hereby expressly we.lved.

Ze

Thet the testimony of seid witness mey be taken by.the said EBvelyn
Watts as special commissiensr in the office of Huberit M. Hall at Bay Minette,
Baldwin County, Alabama, ‘on Thursday .July 3, 1947,

- Be

That the said testimony of the witness, Frederick A. Guenther, when
so taken shall be given and sccorded the same prﬁbaté&?foree as 1f taken

in striet accbndahca with the requirments of law.

Dated this the 3rd day of July, 1947.

Rty o (R da sy

§oiteator For Jeric k. Guonther / '

Solicitor for Frederick A. Guonther



MARTE A. GUENTHER

&
€ OUPLAINAKT % IN THE CIRCUIT QOURT OF
Ve : % BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
FREDERICK A, GUENTHER % IN BQUITY.
| RESP ONDENT % HO0» 1100

.Now comes the Respondent, Frederick A, Guenther, and amends his answer
heretofore, on May 25, 1944, filed in the above cause by adding the fcellowing:
4, |
" That the Responddnt is a bona fide residsnt of Baling Counby, Alabama,
and over twenty—-one years of ege; thet he has been a bona fide resident‘of
Baldwin County, Alabame,for more than three years naxt precéding the-filing
of the original bill of compleinb in this cause.
5e

Thet he and the Complainent were merried et Bay Minette, Alabema, on
December 27, 1934, and lived together as husban@ and wife in Baldwin County,
ﬁlabama, wntil the early paft of 1944.

| Ga

That on to-wit, in Janvery 1944 the Complainant volumberily sbandoned
the bed and bosrd of the Respondent and has remainedaway;voluntarily and
continuously since that time. : !

WEEREFORE the Respondent, Frederick A. Guenther, prays'tbat this,
together with his énswer filed in thiscavsed on May 26, 1944, be teken
and eccepted és his answer and cross 5111; that the Gomplainant% Marie
As Guenther, by'yroper process, be giéen notice hereof, and requirsd to
pleed, answer or demur te¢ this éross bill, within the time and under the
penelties prescoribed by law and the practice of this Honorsble Courb,

The Respondent, Frederick &4 Guenther, further prays that upon a final
hearing hereof he be granted an absolute divorce forswver barring the bonds
-of metrimony exiating between him and the Compleinent, Merie A. Guenther;

_ that he prays for such cther, further, different‘or kenerel relief as he may

be in equity and good conscience entitled to receive and as in duty bound

Selicitor for the Respondent and
Cross Complainant, Frederick A. Guenther

he will ever pray.




© MARIE A. GUENTHER, : .
Complainent and Cross Respondent _ N ' '
) i L IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
V8 -
._ i . BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
FREDERICK A. GUENTHER, - |
Respondent and Creoss Complainant ‘ IN EQUITY

Comes MARIE A. GUENTHER, and for answer to the cross-bill
heretofore filed In this cause shows:

FIRST: She admits the averments in Paragraphs Fourth an&
Fifth of the cross bill.

LCOND s Cross-Resﬁoﬁdemt denies the averments of the Sixth
Paragraph of cross-bill and says that her separation from Crosgs-
Complainant was not voluntary sbandonment, but, on the contrary,

. he abanéonea her bed and board of his own account, and in addi-
tion to the cruelty she alleged -in +hb original bill, has left
Cross-Nespondent witagut meang of supports

.Cross~Respondent further shows that Cross Gpmplainant is
not only a skille@ workman who has made for a number of years high
wages in a manufacturing plant in the city of Mobile, but is also
the owner of a tract of land in Baldwin County, formerly'the heme
on which Cro#s-ﬁesponéeﬁt lived, and which she prays be sold and
the proceeds be divided egqually between the parties hereto foﬁ
her support and maintenance. |

Cross-Respondent further prays that an Order of Reference be
made commanding the Register of this Court to ascertain and report
z sultable allowance to be‘made %o Cross-Respondent for her counsel
feeﬁ in this cause and showing a further sum proper to be pald her
as temporary slimony during the peﬁéemcy of this litigatiom. Crosss
Eesponﬁent further Joins In the prayer of the eross pill for a decree

of divorce togother with sueh snm Ter alimony and couvnsel fees as to

@v L
icitors f;r Complainant ang

Creoas Resporddent.

this Court shall sesm proper.




R Sy

. MARTE A. GUENTHER

IN THEE CIECUIT COQUET OF
'cm@mmm BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Vs | IN BQUITY.

FREDRICK A, GUENTHER |

St S St b st ot " st? Wt Bt

RESPCNIDENT

How comes the Respondent anci files this his awmmended answer and cross .
bill to tﬁs original bill of complaint in this cause;
| | S N
The Respondent deniss each and ever allegatiozi coabained therein, nob
expressly-adﬁitted, and_démands.strict preﬁf of the sen®.
| Ze
Thé Respondent édmits the allegation contained in pafagraph first.
| e

The Respondent denies the allegation contained in paregraph third,

. fourth, and £ifth end demands strict proof of the sems.

4.
- The Respondent ful;thax: says that he and the Complainant are both eover
él yeai-s of age and residents of Baldm‘im.covn’cy, Elobams .
. g

Thet he and the Compleinant are husband and wife; that they married in

‘Bay Mipette on De cember 27, 1934;

Ba

The the Complainant more than 1 year, next preceeding of the filing of
this eross bill, volunﬁarily ebendoned the bed and boaurd of the Respondent and
has remained away .volunta.rily end conbinuously since that Wii.:ime.

WHEREFORE the Respondent prays that this be teken as his eross bill;
thet the said ﬁar_;ie ke Guenther ,I ba made. partyl Reépéﬁdént ‘hefet'o, and required
to plead, answer, or demur to the same,within the time and under the penalties
preeribed by law and the practiee of this Hanc;rable Court.

The Respondent further prays that upon a finel Hesing thereof, the
Respondent, Fredrick k. Guenther, be granted a divorce ferever berring the

bonds of mebrimony between him and the Complainent Maris f. Guenthers

=




MARIE 4. GUENTHER, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
COMPLATNANT -
- BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs _
IN EQUITY.
FREDERICK ADOLPH GUENTHER '
RESPCNDENT

And now oomes the Hespondent, snd for answer to the
Complainants Bill of Complaint, says: |
le
That he denies each and every allegation conbained therein,
end demends strict proof of the same.
25.
Thet he admits bhe allegatiéns containéd in paragréph
Firsty | | |
3o
_ Th§t.he.denias the gllegations”centgingd in second,

third, fourth, fifth paragraphs, and demends strict proof of the semes

lBﬁEij‘fxiijfldfk-Z:;ezf—
By

Solicitors for the Hespondente




COMMISSION TG TAKE DEPOSITIONS B.T.-2-47-200.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, N
C | ﬂ - Circuit Court
BALDWIN COUNTY. |

To:i - RHODA L, ALLEN

- KNOW YE: That we, having full faith in your prudence and competency, have appointed
vou Commissioner, and by these presents do auth orize 'you, at such time and place as you may ap-

point, to call before you and examine . ._J. E, GOODEN

as witnesses in behalf of COMPLATNANT

in a cause pending in our

Circuit Court in Baldwin County, of said State, wherein

MARTE A. GUENTHER

, Complainant_ _
and . FREDERTCK A. GUENTHER : ;

2

Respondent. .
on oath, to be by you administered, upon _____HIM

to take and certify the deposition . of the witness__ and return the same to our Court, with all

convenient speed, under your hand.

194 1

tl

%,ﬁu AQ‘ A_Q_/f/{/\'/k
%

Witness 2end day of October

Register,

Commissioner’s Fee, §

b

Witness” Fees, $




“ . . St PO

) - D ALINOX NI—VIVEYTV - ?ﬁzmow
Tmest _ zgmém d0 IMN0OD LINDYUID THIL NI

v

Lo

Ceok
BT P-4

]

i

- ﬁ
4

bsm@ﬂo%wm

EE amm;mazmpw4Monﬂmammm .............
/ : {J. “.m.._.?.

mpgmnﬁmﬂmﬁoo

L .4 ﬁﬁg _____ -

ZOH_HA&ZHE.«MM ...?mm.o HOd QZ¢2NQ

: 00%- 3‘ w,hmm



THONHIIAY
MQMEOZw,Hz¢ZH4ﬂMOU

*quapuodsay _
SyguINAD Y MOTUHAENd

A

queu,eTduod
SumGINAD TV HIMVR

J,OOHﬁ%>ruwaHp@m



ORAL EXAMINATION.

I, — RHODA L. ALLEN, o . asw' Commissioner hereby certify
that the foregoing depositionmdn;bral Examination was taken down by mein writing in the words
of the witness and read o;‘rér:'to _ahim—_~and;hﬂ—-signed the same in the presence of
myself —and El1iott G. Rickarby, Complainant's Attorney,

at the time and place herein mentioned; that I have personal knowledge of personal identity of
said witness - or had proofh made before me of the identily of said witness——; that T am not of

counsel or of kin to any of the parties to sald cause, or any manner mterested in the result thereof

_—

T enclose the said Oral E‘icaminatlon in an rnveﬂope to the Reglster of sald Court

Given under my hand and seal, thzsih:thr*o.ay of ———G—cxmr‘,— : 194%
L Commissioner = .
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. ) ! ) _“
MARIE 47 GUENTHER
Croes-Respondent

e

. FREDERICK A. GUENTHZR
N Crose~Compdainant

- Ead

ANSWER TO CROSS-BILL.

] ]
i
s o s e oy e e i 7 .

RICKARBY . & RICKARBY
Solicitors



Received wa Sheritf's Cilice
this2./ day of 31164104
TAYLOR WILKINS, Sheyift

Gxecured,

by serving cURY . 6T
Complalat un

s e s < iy

Witk

W& 7

Summong &ﬁm
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Marie A. Guenbher .
G cawwmwnmn,w
vE
ww.m%ﬁcw ' mwmmﬁwe%

mmm@onam nt

“Amended Answsr and QH.Omm Bill

e )

FILED
MAY 21 o947

RUGE & buen, Sopnig

R
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MARTE ?...mﬁzﬂ%w 5
. COMPLATNANT
o
FREDERICK A, GUENTHER

. RESPONDENT
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Mexdie Guenther _
8

Fredrick A. Guenther

Ammended snswer and .
oross Hill
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YARTE &. GUENTHER,
COMPLA TN ANT

~

va

FREDERICK ADOLPH GUENTHER
 RESPONDENT _

ANGWER »
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Zo. - .
THE STATE OF ALABAMA
P mnﬁémﬁ GO‘EH_”‘H .

CIRCUIT COURT

MARTE A, GUENTHER ”.
w

Defendant__ - |

COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPOSITION

COMMISSIONER: | , | B
RHODA L. ALLEN, | _ | o

SHHZ.HMMHMH
J. E. GOODEN




. ‘ - JOHN 2. ¢ . Ar
MICHAEL J. CONNERY . THOMAS J. GONNERY S. CONNERY, AtToRNEY

CONNERY =

‘We Specialize in Managing, & s o N s

, Information, Tickers,
Mortgadind, Renting and Selling . REALTORS Reservations
‘;;';EL’;‘::; TC-’EF 4236 WEST MADISON STREET A'E'TER::‘L;?APL[BUS &
‘ CHICAGO 24 . IP-LINES
Mrs, Alice J. Duck, Reglster ‘ Octcber 29, 1947

Gireuit Court - Baldwin county
. Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear HMrs, Duck:
" We recelved your “"Commission to Take Depositions?®
in the case of Marie A, Guenther ve., Frederick A, Guenther,
We enclose Mrs, Guenther's answers to the auestlons
submitted together with a letter written by Ur. Guenther to
Hrs, Guenther in Oetober, 1934, HNrs, Guenther has requested

that this letter be returned to her when it has served its
purpose in this matter,

We trust you will £ind the enclosed satisfactory.
Yours very ftruly,

M, J.

CONRERY & SONS

PIC/ Tk



SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT.

S

THE STATE OF AL AB AMA, % iloo CIRCUIT CQURT. BALDWIN COUI'NTY :
No==vis . : . R

BALDWIN COUNTY April, TERM, 1922

TO ANY SHERTFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA : .

You are hereby commanded to summon Frederick Adolph Guenther.

to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the Complaint filed in

n

the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minet-te, against

Frederick Adolnh Guenther, | Re g Petatnmte
by 'Eﬁal‘ie A Guenthel‘-
/ . .
Compladitant,
Witness my hand this 10tk day of April, . 19444




THE STATE OF ALABAMA'

BALDWIN COUNTY ,

"CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiffs
V8,

Defendants

SU MMONS AND COMPLAINT

Plaintiff’'s Attoi‘ney

Defendant’s Attorney

Moaore Printing Ce., Bay Mineite, Ala. L

Defendant,_ lives at -

REGEIVED IN OFFICE

I ha7 executed this summons ;

th1s ot __ __L@ ________ I 194# |
M &4@@"@# :
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